
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Nicola Sylvester 
 

Email: nicola.sylvester@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 24 July 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.30 am on Friday 1 August 2025. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee cannot attend the 
meeting, a member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in 
accordance with the provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 
 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
M Thompson

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-
Richards

Labour 
B Addy 
M Ahmed 
M Crook 
M Sokhal 
J Rylah 
S Ullah E Firth 

Liberal 
Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
D Longstaff 
A Marchington 
A Munro 
A Pinnock 
A Robinson 
A Smith 

Community 
Alliance 
A Anwar 
C Scott 
A Zaman

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
A Arshad 
JD Lawson 

 

 

Ex Officio Members 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Cahal Burke 
Councillor Graham Turner/Nosheen Dad 
 

Member 
Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Caroline Holt 
Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 
Councillor Angela Sewell 
Vacancy 
Nicholas Booth (Co-Optee) 
Andrew North (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting and details of substitutions and for 
whom they are attending to the Committee membership. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th 
June 2025. 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting.  
 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual 
Report 
 
To receive the Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual 
Report. 
 
Contact: Sean Westerby, Corporate Safety and Resilience Manager.  
Tel: 01484 221000. 
 

 
 

9 - 20 

8:   Mandatory Training Review 
 
To receive the Mandatory Training Review Report. 
 
Contact: Shauna Coyle, Head of People Services.  Tel: 01484 
221000. 
 

 
 

21 - 26 

9:   Community Governance Review Report 
 
To consider the Community Governance Review Report. 
 
Contact: Nick Howe, Policy & Partnership Manager.  Tel: 01484 
221000. 
 

 
 

27 - 34 



 

 

10:   Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual 
Report 
 
To receive the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual 
Report. 
 
Contact: Nicola Sylvester, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer.   Tel: 01484 221000. 
 

 
 

35 - 58 

11:   External Audit Verbal Progress Update 
 
To receive a verbal progress update from the External Auditors – 
Grant Thornton.  
 
Contact: Nicola Sylvester, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer.  Tel: 01484 221000. 
 

 
 

 

12:   Agenda Plan 
 
To review the Committees Agenda Plan.   
 
Contact: Nicola Sylvester, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer.  Tel: 01484 221000. 
 

 
 

59 - 60 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday 20th June 2025 
 
Present: Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillor Caroline Holt 

Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 
Councillor Imran Safdar 
Councillor Angela Sewell 
Councillor Eric Firth 

  
Co-optees Andrew North 

Chris Jones 
  
In attendance: Rachel Spencer- Henshall, Executive Director, Corporate 

Strategy 
Samantha Lawton, Service Director, Legal, Governance 
and Commissioning 
Janet Sharpe, Interim Service Director, Homes and 
Neighbourhoods 
Leigh Webb, Head of Governance  
Martin Dearnley, Head of Risk and Internal Audit  
James Anderson, Head of Accountancy   
Jacqui Fieldhouse, Head of Finance 
Ruth Calladine, Head of Procurement & Commissioning  
Gareth Mills, Grant Thornton 
Councillor Nosheen Dad (Ex-Officio) 
Councillor Graham Turner (Ex-Officio)  
 

Apologies: Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Bill Armer (ex-Officio) 
Nicholas Booth (Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bill Armer and Nicholas Booth (Co-optee). 
Councillor Eric Firth substituted on behalf of Councillor James Homewood. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that Chris Jones would be stepping down as Co-
optee from the Committee and thanked him for all the work and input he had 
contributed over the last two years. Two new Co-optees had been appointed to the 
Committee.  The Chair welcomed Nicholas Booth and Andrew North.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  20 June 2025 
 

2 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that Agenda item 17 would be considered in private session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No Deputations/Petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Annual Report on Treasury Management 2024/25 
The Committee received the annual report on Treasury Management activities for 
the previous financial year. The report reviewed borrowing and investment 
performance. 
 
James Anderson, Head of Accountancy, advised that Investment averaged £64.5 
million and were largely deposited in instant access accounts earning an average 
interest rate of
[...]
ff by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance?  
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning?  
 

 
17 July 2024 
Rachel Spencer-Henshall 
 
 
Kevin Mulvaney 
 
 
Sam Lawton 

 
 
Electoral wards affected: All (with regards to Corporate Emergency Planning Team outputs) 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  N/A - The work the Corporate Emergency Planning Team 
undertake is in preparedness for an emergency which could impact any district in Kirklees. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

This work is in line with the Civil Contingencies Act (2004) and in consultation with key 
professional partners from other responding organisations.  
 
Public or private: Public. 
 
Has GDPR been considered? Yes - no personal data is presented within the report. 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 The report presented for the attention of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee gives an overview of the Corporate Emergency Planning Teams 
outcomes over the past 12 months (1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025). It identifies that 
the Team are compliant with the core duties of the Civil Contingencies Act (2004) 
and the core competencies relating to Emergency Preparedness, Resilience and 
Response under the Health and Social Care Act (2012). 

 The report outlines the number of incidents the team have responded to, how many 
hazard warning entries have been added to the system, how many exercises the 
team have delivered/attended, how much training they have delivered, and the 
advice they offered to schools (including the approval of higher risk educational off-
site visits).  

 The report further breaks down specific outcomes using the core duties it holds 
under the Civil Contingencies Act (2004) including: Risk Assessment, Co-operation, 
Information Sharing, Emergency Planning, Business Continuity Management, 
Communicating with the Public, and Advice to Businesses. 

 The report also gives a forward 
[...]
 and Aduit Committee in September 2024, 
an update on mandatory training was requested. This report is for noting and provides an update 
on the revised approach to compliance training (formerly termed mandatory training) for Kirklees 
Council staff. 
 

Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that Corporate Governance and Audit Committee note the updated approach 
and actions in progress to implement changes in relation to compliance training.  
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The committee has an important role in ensuring compliance across the organisation; in this 
instance; compliance training related to our workforce. It is appropriate that the committee has 
visibility of the work in progress to provide assurance that compliance training adequately meets 
statutory requirements. 
 

Resource Implication:  
 
There are resource implications for the Learning and Development team and subject matter 
experts to develop content and to implement system developments to support changes related 
to reporting requirements. These implications can be managed within existing resources. 
 

Date signed off by Executive Director & 
name 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning (Monitoring Officer)? 
 

Rachel Spencer-Henshall – Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director for Public 
Health and Corporate Resources 24/6/25 
 
 
Kevin Mulvaney – Service Director Finance 
24/6/25 
 
Samantha Lawton – Service Director Legal & 
Commissioning 24/6/25 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable 
 
Public or private: Public  
 
Has GDPR been considered? No GDPR considerations 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the updated approach to compliance training and actions underway to 
implement the changes by the end of 25/26. 
 
1. Information required to take a decision 

 
A report and recom
[...]
rnatives to statutory training, in the case of 
mandatory learning where a service level requirement exceeds the level of knowledge 
deemed mandatory for all staff, exceptions can be made to the completion of this learning. 

 
Recording and Reporting 

My Learning is the council’s learning management system (LMS). My Learning holds e-
learning for our current compliance training. It has been recommended and agreed by 
Executive Leadership Team (ELT) that My Learning will be the system that records all 
compliance training. 
 
When e-learning is completed on My Learning it is automatically recorded. We are then able 
to: 

 report on completion figures 

 know the standard of the learning completed and ensure consistency of messaging 
 
Many frontline services do not complete the e-learning instead utilising toolbox talks and 
other mechanisms. In the areas where people complete the training offline we have been 
able to identify that we have inconsistency of: 
 

 training standard 

 recording of learning 

 reporting on learning 
 
Moving forward there will be one online and one offline version of compliance training to 
support quality assurance and clarity of expectation. This is already in place in relation to 
health and safety with an approach being piloted in Homes and Neighbourhoods before 
wider roll out.  
 
Investment has been made in My Learning to be able to centrally record compliance training 
that has been completed ‘offline’ and/or recorded in other systems. This will improve the 
accuracy of compliance training reporting. Developments have been implemented and are in 
testing stage. Once testing has been completed Homes and Neighbourhoods and Highways 
will be pilot services before wider roll out.  
 
Actions to support compliance training that are in progress and will be completed by 
quarter 4 25/26: 

 Development of online and offline versions of compliance training where these do not 
already exist 

 Continue to develop collaborative
[...]
ppendix A – All staff videos and Employee checklist 

  
 
11       Service Director responsible  

Rachel Spencer Henshall - Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

  

Page 25

mailto:shauna.coyle@kirklees.gov.uk


6 
 

 
 

Appendix A – All staff videos and Employee Checklist 
 

   

 All staff briefing videos, to include for example: 
o Top tier strategies/Council Plan 
o Our Council 
o Values and Behaviours 
o Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
o Risk 
o Fraud 
o Conflict resolution/restorative 
o Emergency Planning 

 

 Development and introduction of annual staff checklist (removed from post My 
Conversation form) to include (final list to be confirmed): 

o Confirmation of compliance training completion 
o Safeguarding training 
o Driving licence and insurance 
o Gifts and hospitality 
o Health surveillance 
o DSE 
o DBS status 
o Equality monitoring 
o People finder 
o Professional registration 
o Fees and charges 
o Conflict of interest 
o Annual leave 
o Flex 
o Our Kirklees Welcome 
o Stress Management/Wellbeing 
o My Conversation held 

 
 

Page 26



1 
 

 
 

 
REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
  

Meeting 
 

Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 
 

Date 
 

1st August 2025 

Cabinet Member (if applicable) 
 

Councillor Nosheen Dad (Corporate) 

Key Decision 
Eligible for Call In 
 

No 
N/A 

Purpose of Report  
To note that Council has agreed to undertake a Community Governance Review and 
delegate to agree Terms of Reference and oversee delivery to Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee. 
 

Recommendations  

 Agree arrangements for producing Terms of Reference for the Community 
Governance Review to enable formal sign-off at the next meeting of Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee 26th September 2025. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 Council have delegated to Corporate Governance & Audit Committee to agree the 
terms of reference of the proposed review. 

 The Review needs to formally commence 1st October to reduce an extra cost burden 
on Parish/Town Councils. 

 

Resource Implications: The Community Governance Review will be delivered within 
existing resources and complements existing planned activity. Where additional resources 
are required to deliver specific actions within the plan, relevant council process and 
procedure rules will be followed, with value for money clearly demonstrated. 
 

Date signed off by Executive Director & 
name 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning (Monitoring Officer)? 
 

Rachel Spencer-Henshall, Deputy Chief 
Executive 
21/07/25 
 
 
 
Kevin Mulvaney, Service Director Finance 
21/07/25 
 
 
Samantha Lawton, Service Director Legal & 
Commissioning 
21/07/25 
 
 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

Electoral wards affected: All 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable 
Public or private: Public 
Has GDPR been considered? Yes, no personal data is included in this report 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 A Community Governance Review (CGR) is a process that allows upper-tier councils to 

review and make changes to the governance arrangements of parishes within their area 
to ensure they continue to reflect the identity and interests of local communities and are 
as effective and convenient as possible. 
 

1.2 At the Council meeting 16th July 2025, Council agreed the undertaking of a Community 
Governance Review in accordance with the relevant legal framework and Government 
guidance. Also, in line with Corporate Governance & Audit Committee’s (CG&AC) terms 
of reference, to delegate to the Committee to agree the terms of reference of the review 
and oversee delivery. 
 

1.3 The Local Government & Public Involvement in Health 2007 Act allows principal councils 
to determine the terms of reference under which a community governance review is to be 
undertaken. It requires the terms of reference to specify the area under review and the 
principal council to publish the terms of reference. 
 

1.4 Parish/Town Councils pay for their own elections. ‘All-out’ elections for Parishes are 
already scheduled for May 2027, so to reduce an extra cost burden the review would 
need to be completed in sufficient time to meet the May 2027 deadline. Therefore, the 
aim is to formally commence the review on 1st October 2025. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

 
Background 

2.1 A Community Governance Review (CGR) is a process that allows upper-tier councils to 
review and make changes to the governance arrangements of parishes within their area 
to ensure they continue to reflect the identity and interests of local communities and are 
as effective and convenient as possible. 
 

2.2 The Council has power under Section 82 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 to conduct CGRs. A CGR must be conducted in 
accordance with the requirements set out in Chapter 3 of Part 4 of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (as amended) and guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 100(4) of the 2007 Act. 
 

2.3 A Review must involve consultation with local people and stakeholders, and consider any 
representations received. It usually takes between 12 and 18 months to complete with 
the final recommendations subject to approval by Council. 
 

2.4 A CGR is carried out by the principal council and is used to look at the whole or part of a 
district to identify a need for: 

 creating new parishes, abolishing, merging or altering parishes 

 the naming of parishes and the style of new parishes 

 the electoral arrangements for parishes, such as the ordinary year of election, 
council size, wards and numbers of councillors 

Page 28



3 
 

 grouping parishes under a common parish council or de-grouping parishes 
 
2.5 The last CGR in Kirklees took place in 2008/9, 16 years ago as a result of a petition 

submitted to Coun
[...]
nsultation

March to May 
2026

Stage 4
Consideration of 

submissions 
received, and final 
recommendations 

agreed
June to October 

2026

Commence second public 
consultation on draft 
recommendations

1st March to 31st May

Corporate Audit and 
Governance 

Committee agree 
final proposals and 

recommend to 
Council

1 June to 31st July

Council takes a 
decision on the 

outcome of the review 
and resolves to make 
a reorganisation order 

(if needed)
September

Reorganisation 
order published

1 October

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee to 

agree 
recommendations

Late February

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
REPORT TITLE: Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 
  

Meeting:  
 

Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Date:  
 

1st August 2025 

Cabinet Member (if applicable) 
 

Cllr Nosheen Dad 

Key Decision 
Eligible for Call In 
 

N/A 

Purpose of Report: This report sets out a summary of the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee during 2024/25. It also provides assurance that 
the Committee complies with the CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local 
Authorities and Police. 
 

Recommendations:  
 
The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is requested to: - 

 
1) Note the assurances set out in this report that the Committee complies with CIPFA’s 

Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police; and 
2) Approve the draft Annual Report at Appendix A to this report for onward submission 

to Council. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

In accordance with best practice published by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), this report demonstrates how the Committee has 
discharged its responsibility. 
 

 

Resource Implications: 
There are no resource implications. 
 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off b
[...]
ces of assurance and, in doing so, making 
management more accountable. 

 Providing additional assurance through a process of independent and objective review. 

 Raising awareness within the Council of the need for governance, internal control, and 
the implementation of audit recommendations. 

 Monitoring of related areas such as the Council’s approach to threats from fraud, bribery, 
and corruption.  

 Contributing to strengthen risk management, internal control, and governance 
arrangements.  

 Providing assurance on existing cyber controls and processes in line with UK 
Government Standards. 
 

This report provides additional assurance and links to the Annual Governance Statement, which 
is approved by the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 3 

 

2. COMMITTEE INFORMATION 

Audit Committee Membership 

Seven elected Members and one independent Member served on the Committee in 2024/25: 

 Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 

 Councillor James Homewood 

 Councillor Kath Pinnock 

 Councillor Angela Sewell 

 Councillor Caroline Holt 

 Councillor Imran Safdar 

 Councillor Jane Rylah 
 

 Chris Jones (Independent Person) 
 

Most committee meetings throughout the 2024/25 municipal year took place with six elected 
Members and one Independent Member due to a vacancy. 

Substitutes can attend and contribute to meetings and training. 

The Chair of the Standards Committee, The Chair of Overview and Management Committee 
and the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Corporate Governance (Ex-Officio’s) were 
invited to attend and contribute to all meetings and training.  The Committee would welcome 
and encourage their attendance at all meetings scheduled in the 2025/26 municipal year, as the 
Committee feels that their attendance and input greatly benefits debates and decision making. 

Training 

The Committee continues to undertake relevant training, and have so far this year received 
training in relation to: 

 Treasury Management, provi
[...]
roach towards internal control and risk was correct. It was noted that 
risks were considered at Cabinet and Scrutiny. 
 

 Received and noted amendments to the Risk Management arrangements. The Risk 
Management Policy replaced the existing Risk Management Statement dated 2018 and 
detailed the principles that the Council adhered to. The Risk Management Strategy and 
Guidance provided additional guidance of support to individuals involved in the 
application of the Risk Management Policy, with the Risk Appetite Statement being a 
separate document under development. 
 

 Received the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy & Plan for 2025/26. The Institute of Internal 
Auditors had published standards for internal audit which were adopted into the United 
Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and were further interpreted by CIPFA 
for the use by Local Authorities.  New Global Internal Audit Standards were published in 
April 2024. These arrangements took effect for UK public bodies from 1st April 2025.The 
new standards applied to governance of the internal audit function, to the Audit 
Committee specifically, and the internal audit’s relationship with management of the 
Organisation. Concerns were raised from the Committee around planning and resourcing 
in the Internal Audit team, specifically around recruitment of roles. 
 

 The Committee acknowledged that there had been no Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act activity during the period of 2023/24. 

Corporate & Other Organisational Assurance 

The Committee plays a significant role in reviewing assurance reporting from other areas of the 
Council. 

The Committee has: 

 Received the Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual Report which 
provided a snapshot of the work of the Emergency Planning Team and gave assurance 
to the Committee that the Council was compliant with the core duties in the Civil 
Contingencies Act. The Committee discussed the proportionate approach to the risks 
and threat

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday 1st August 2025 
 
Present: Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillor James Homewood 

Councillor Caroline Holt 
Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 
Councillor Angela Sewell 

  
Co-optees Nicholas Booth 
  
In attendance: Samantha Lawton, Service Director, Legal, Governance 

and Commissioning  
Shauna Coyle, Head of People Service Michelle Moss, 
HR Manager  
Sean Westerby, Corporate Safety and Resilience 
Manager  
Nick Howe, Policy & Partnerships Manager  
Amy Oakes, Learning & Organisation Development 
Partner  
Greg Charnley, Grant Thornton  
Aanchal Singla, Grant Thornton   
Bill Armer (Ex-Officio) 

   
Apologies: Councillor Imran Safdar 

Andrew North (Co-Optee) 
 

 
18 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Andy North (Co-optee) and Cllr Nosheen Dad (Ex-
Officio). 
 

19 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests 
No intertest were declared. 
 

21 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

22 Deputations/Petitions 
No Deputation or Petitions were received. 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  1 August 2025 
 

2 
 

 
23 Public Question Time 

No questions were asked. 
 

24 Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual Report 
The Committee received the Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual 
Report which provided an overview of the Corporate Emergency Planning team’s 
responsibilities in relation to incident response, training and exercises, hazard 
reporting, support for schools, particularly signing off high-risk educational off-site 
visits, compliance with statutory duties under the Civil Contingencies Act (2004) and 
core competencies relating to Emergency Preparedness, Resilience and Response 
under the Health and Social Care Act (2014). 
 
Sean Westerby, Corporate Strategy and Resilience Manager emphasised the 
importance of multi-agency cooperation, for example the West Yorkshire Resilience 
Forum and the use of Resilience Direct for secure information sharing. The report 
also detailed the Council’s priorities over the next 12 months in relation to 
emergency preparedness, resilience and response.  
 
During discussion, the Committee questioned the Council’s IT recovery plan, the 
approval of high-risk off-site educational visits and the channels of communication 
for sharing information. The Committee was informed that a disaster recovery plan 
was in place that outlined the necessary response from IT, as well as other teams 
within the Council.  It was noted that all staff were qualified and competent to 
undertake the role in approving high risk educational visits and provided advice 
through the Evolve platform. It was also noted that systems were in place to ensure 
communication with communities in both emergency and non-emergency situations 
and work was being carried out at a local level to identify the needs of the 
community. 
 
 
RESOLVED- That the Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Annual Report 
be noted. 
 

25 Mandatory Training Review 
The Committee received the Mandatory Training Review report which provided an 
update on the revised approach to compliance training for Kirklees Council Staff. 
 
Shauna Coyle, Head of People Service and Michelle Moss, HR Manager, Workforce 
Strategy advised the Committee that the shift from ‘Mandatory’ training to 
‘Compliance’ training was a requirement of the whole workforce and not job specific. 
Recording and reporting of training was completed on the Council’s learning 
management system which held e-learning for current compliance training.  The 
Committee noted that many frontline services did not complete the e-learning, 
instead used toolbox talks and other mechanisms. The Committee was advised that 
moving forward investment had been made into the learning management system to 
centrally record compliance training that had been completed offline and/or recorded 
in other systems, which was at testing stage.  Once testing was completed, Homes 
and Neighbourhoods and Highways would pilot services before wider roll out. 
 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  1 August 2025 
 

3 
 

The Committee acknowledged the improvement plans to centralise training data to 
improve reporting but raised concern over the low compliance rates and the lack of 
consequence to ensure completion. The Committee highlighted the need for clearer 
processes to ensure compliance and asked officers to return to a future meeting 
with improved statistics and assurance measures. 
 
The Committee queried the training provided for volunteers supporting Council 
delivery and welcomed further information in relation to the processes for this. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the Mandatory Training Review including the updated approach 
and actions in progress to implement changes in relation to compliance training be 
noted. 
 

26 Community Governance Review Report 
The Committee received the Community Governance Review Report that had been 
agreed by Council to undertake a Community Governance Review and delegate to 
agree Terms of Reference and oversee delivery to this Committee. 
 
Nick Howe, Policy and Partnership Manager, Policy, Partnership and Corporate 
Planning advised the Committee that the Community Governance Review was due 
to commence on the 1st of October 2025. Following agreement, Officers would 
commence drafting the Terms of Reference for this Committee to approve at its 
meeting on the 26th of September 2025. The purpose of the review was to enable 
upper-tier councils to review and make changes to governance arrangements for 
parish council within its area, to ensure they continued to reflect the identity and 
interests of local communities and were as effective and convenient as possible. 
 
During discussion, the Committee queried the growing interest in creating new town 
and parish councils and highlighted the importance of clear scoping. The Committee 
were reassured that information would be captured through the first stage of 
consultation, draft guidance would be developed in line with the government 
guidance and work would be undertaken within Wards to understand the views of 
residents. 
 
 
RESOLVED -  

1) That the arrangements for producing the Terms of Reference for the 
Community Review be agreed, 

2) That Corporate Governance and Audit Committee oversee the delivery of the 
Community Governance Review. 

 
27 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 

The Committee received the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual 
report which set out a summary of the work the Committee had undertaken during 
2024/25.  
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor John Tayor confirmed that the report 
highlighted the Committees work in promoting transparency and accountability in 
governance, provided assurance that the Committee complied with CIPFA’s 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  1 August 2025 
 

4 
 

Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police, and 
encouraged the wider engagement of membership in the committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 
be noted and referred to Council. 
 

28 External Audit Verbal Progress Update 
Greg Charnley, Grant Thornton External Auditors provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on the Value for Money work that was been undertaken, and the 
Financial Statement. Mr Charnley advised that the Audit was progressing well, and 
that there had been good engagement with Council Officers with no concerns to 
report to date. The Value for Money findings were expected to be presented to the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee in November 2025, subject to no major 
issues.  A detailed progress report on the Financial Statement would be shared at 
this Committee meeting in September 2025. The Final Audit findings were to be 
completed by January 2026, ahead of the statutory sign off date 27th February 2025. 
 
During discussion, the Committee queried the level of resource required to complete 
the Audit and were advised that Kirklees fell within the highest risk scoring bracket 
and was significantly resourced in terms of staffing and time, but had always met 
statutory deadlines. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the External Audit progress update be noted. 
 

29 Agenda Plan 
The Committee received the Agenda Plan for 2025/26, the Chair of the Committee, 
Councillor John Taylor, advised that the meeting scheduled for March 2026 had 
been brough forward to the 20th February 2026. This would allow for any 
constitutional changes to be submitted for approval at Council in March 2026. 
 
 
RESOLVED - That the updated Agenda Plan be noted. 
 
 


